
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 24 March 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

January, 2014. 
 

3. AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
4. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
5. COMPLIANCE MANUAL (Pages 33 - 112) 
 
6. MPF CONTRACTS (Pages 113 - 116) 
 
7. NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE (Pages 117 - 120) 
 
8. LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE (Pages 121 - 124) 
 
9. CUNARD BUILDING (Pages 125 - 126) 
 
10. IMWP MINUTES (Pages 127 - 130) 
 
11. GRWP MINUTES (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

Public Document Pack



12. TUNSGATE DEVELOPMENT  
 
 Report to follow. 

 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 

14. CUNARD BUILDING EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 135 - 136) 
 
15. IMWP MINUTES 20/02/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 137 - 148) 
 
16. GRWP MINUTES 23/01/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 149 - 154) 
 
17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 January 2014 
 

Present: Councillor P Glasman (Chair) 
 
 Councillors AR McLachlan 

G Watt 
T Harney 
AER Jones 
 

H Smith 
M Hornby 
C Povall 
P Doughty 
 

   
 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 

J Fulham, St Helens Council 
 
Mr P McCarthy, (NonDistrict Council 
Employers) 
 

 
In attendance: 

  
Mr P Goodwin 
Mr P Wiggins 

Apologies Councillors P Tweed, Sefton Council 
P Hurley, Liverpool City Council 
 

 
 

71 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Pat Glasman declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor John Fulham declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

72 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 November, 2013. 
 
Arising from the minutes the Chair updated Committee with the following 
developments: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
• In accordance with her responsibilities on the LAPFF Executive, the 

Chair would be attending the Imperial Tobacco and British American 
Tobacco AGM's. 

• MPF had been successful in its award submission, winning the LGC's 
Best Sustainable Investment Award. 

• MPF had offered to host the next I4G meeting. 
• Members were reminded of a report tabled at a previous IMWP by WM 

which provided some statistical information on the potential 
implications for pension funds arising from the complexity of their 
investment management arrangements. 

 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 

73 LGPS UPDATE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed Members 
on the current position of the regulatory framework of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) and provided an update on the collaborative project between 
Merseyside and Cheshire Pension Funds on implementing the New Scheme from 1 
April 2014. 
 
The report also covered the additional resource materials issued as part of the 
national LGPS Communications Plan and the Pensions Bill 2013/14.  
 
The report sought approval for Officers to agree, with the Chair of Committee, a 
response to a consultation on the implications for the LGPS of the Secretary of State 
for Justice’s plans to introduce a new system for the management and rehabilitation 
of offenders in the community across England and Wales. 
 
Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, outlined the report and responded to 
Members questions. Members of the Pensions Committee were also encouraged to 
look at the relaunched LGPS 2014 member website. 
 
Resolved – That; 
 
1) the report be noted. 
2) subject to the agreement of the Chair of Pensions Committee a response to 

the Transforming Rehabilitation Programme consultation be approved. 
 

74 PENSION FUND BUDGET  
 
The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve the budget for the 
financial year 2014/15. 
 
The headline figures were that during the financial year 2014/15, the estimate was 
that that MPF would pay £291m in pensions and receive £246m in contributions from 
employers and employees. The Fund had a value of £5,796m at 30 September 2013 
and this was projected to be £6,183m at September 2014. The proposed 
administration costs of £18.8m including £13.2m of investment management charges 
to external managers represented a cost of £151.35 per member of the scheme. 

Page 2



Taken separately the external investment management costs were approximately 
£106.13 per member or 0.21% of total assets on a projected basis. 
 
The budget for 2014/15 was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
Resolved – That; 
 
1) off
[...]

 
It was further reported that a third project involving three farm based plants had been 
funded in November 2013 and brought commitments to £23m.  Three further projects 
were close to being finalised.  The outlook for the AD market was encouraging.  
There were still major capital constraints; the regulatory environment continued to be 
supportive with the tariff/subsidy regime stabilised; greater local authority 
engagement was being seen; and the pipeline of new opportunities remained good. 
 
Resolved – That an increase in the commitment to the Iona Fund by £37m be 
approved. 
 

78 NAPF INVESTMENT CONFERENCE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources sought approval for 
the Chair to attend the National Association of Pensions Funds Investment 
Conference, to be held in Edinburgh, on 5-7 March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That attendance at the national Association of Pensions Funds 
investment Conference to be held in Edinburgh on 5-7 March 2014 by the Chair 
of Pensions Committee be approved. 
 

79 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSITION MANAGER FRAMEWORK  
 

Page 4



A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed Members 
of the appointment under delegated authority of a Transition Manager Framework for 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
It was reported that the Pensions Committee had first approved the appointment of a 
Transition Manager Framework for a four year term on 18th June 2009. There was 
now a need to re-tender the Framework, particularly as one of the original 
participants had withdrawn from that line of business. An open OJEU tender process 
had been carried out (with support from Mercer) and the Strategic Director of 
Transformation & Resources had accepted an officer recommendation under 
delegated authority to appoint four providers to a new Framework. 
 
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 19
[...]
t and responded to 
Members questions. Following discussion of the details around the unrecoverable 
rent arrears the Pensions Committee; 
 
Resolved – That; 
 
1) the write-off of uncollectable property rental income of £1,033,550.67 be 
approved. 
 
2) CBRE be informed of the Pensions Committee’s concerns regarding the 
accrual of the uncollectable property income. 
 

82 IMWP MINUTES 20 NOVEMBER, 2013  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided The 
Pensions Committee with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party 
(IMWP) held on 20 November 2013. 
 
The appendices to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 20 November 2013, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP, attached as an exempt appendix to 
the report, be approved. 
 

83 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.  The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion. 
 
Councillor Cherry Povall left the room for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

84 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSITION MANAGER FRAMEWORK - EXEMPT  
APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on Appointment of Transition Manager Framework was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3. 
 
 

85 MANAGER REVIEWS & TENDER EXERCISES - EXEMPT  APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on Appointment of Manager Reviews and Tender 
Exercises was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3. 

Page 6



[...]
IC DIRECTOR OF 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members on the current position of the regulatory framework of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and provides an update on the 
collaborative project between Merseyside and Cheshire Pension Funds on 
implementing the New Scheme from 1 April 2014. 

 
1.2 The report also covers the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board report on the call for 

evidence on the structural reform of the LGPS and Merseyside Pension Fund’s 
response to the consultation on the “Transforming Rehabilitation Programme the 
Local Government Pension Scheme”. 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES 

Reform of the LGPS – LGPS Regulations 2013 
 

2.1 The administration section is continuing to assess the policy intent of a number of 
the provisions of the 2013 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, as 
various regulatory clauses are drafted loosely and officers have sought clarification 
from the Local Government Employer’s Secretariat and the Technical Group.  

 
2.2 The ambiguity within the regulations has delayed the ability to revise all operational 

processes, literature, forms and guidance notes and has required additional 
resource to identify the necessary amendments, as issues continue to emerge upon 
closer scrutiny of the regulations. There are a number of outstanding technical 
amendments required to the 2013 regulations to deliver the desired intent of the new 
benefit structure.   

 
2.3 At the time of writing, the Transitional Regulations have still not been issued and the 

associated actuarial guidance from the Secretary of State is also not available 
therefore presenting a number of obstacles for administrators in preparing delivery of 
the new scheme.    

 
2.4 There is concern within the LGPS arena as to the ability to continue to administer 

the scheme if the regulations are not laid before 1 April 2014. The provisions link a 
member’s pre 1 April service to the new C
[...]
es that agreement can not be reached on a payment date for 
isolated cases then a corresponding adjustment to the transfer payment  
could be made either way as a result of a delay due to the failing of the 
ceding or receiving Fund.  

 In achieving the timescales prescribed the transfer of records and data 
quality will be crucial to the process.  The Fund will be reliant on the IT 
provider of its pensions adminstration system delivering a solution to 
facilitate the transfer of scheme members records.  We understand that 
since this consultation was issued, the life of Probation Trusts is being 
extended for a further two months which will be helpful in developing the 
software required.  

6. Will any of the changes made by the draft regulations have any 
unintended consequences?  

 
 We have not identified any unintended consequences. 
 
 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of Pension Fund 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2014 

 

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE MANUAL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of a revised Compliance 
Manual. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Compliance Manual sets out the powers, duties and responsibilities of officers in 
respect of the financial services legislative and regulatory regimes relevant to MPF. 
Although the Pension Fund is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
the manual incorporates, where appropriate, best practice as set out by the FCA and 
the codes of other professional bodies. 

 
2.2 The manual is due for review every three years and should have been reviewed in 

2011. This review was postponed for a year to assess the implications of a staffing 
restructure. The existing Compliance Manual was approved by Pensions Committee 
on 20 March 2012.   

 
2.3 
[...]
irector of Resources   

Margaret Rourke 
 
 

Member Services 
Manager 
 

  

Sue Roberts 
 
 

Member Services 
Manager 
 

  

Thomas Sault 
 

Head of Financial 
Services 
 

  

Donna Smith Group Accountant   

    

Page 111



76 

Owen Thorne Monitoring Officer   

Chris Tosh Fund Accountant 
(Operations) 
 

  

Peter Wallach 
 

Head of Pension Fund   

Emma Jones PA To Head of Pension 
Fund 

  

Adam Williamson 
 

Investment Assistant 
 

  

 
 

Page 112



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

24TH MARCH 2014 

SUBJECT: MPF CONTRACTS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR  

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the extension of three MPF 
contracts, under delegated authority, by the Strategic Director Transformation & 
Resources.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Property valuers 
 
 Members first approved the appointment of Colliers in 2010 for a period of four 

years with the option to extend for a further two years.  Colliers were appointed 
at that time as the preferred supplier ranking first overall and quoting the lowest 
price.  Officers have assessed the quality of the service provision since then as 
fully satisfactory and, in view of the competitive bid at the initial tender stage 
and the costs/resources of retendering, have exercised the option to extend for 
a further two years. 

 
2.2 Strategic Property Advice 
 
 The contract for strategic property advice was let from 1 January 2010 for a 

period of four years with an option to extend for a further two years.  CBRE 
were appointed at that time as the preferred supplier ranking first overall and 
quoting the lowest price.  Officers have assessed the quality of the service 
provision since then as fully satisfactory and, in view of the competitive bid at 
the initial tender stage and the costs/resources of retendering, have exercised 
the option to extend for a further two years. 

 
2.3 Independent advisor 
 
 The Fund sought a waiver of the contract procedure rules to allow an extension 

of the existing contract with one of its independent advisors for a further 24 
months.  

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 All three contracts provide services to the Fund which are necessary for the 
discharge of its statutory duties.   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 113



 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 None 
 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 None 
 

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 All three contracts were extended on the financial terms pertaining at the 
outset.  In relation to the strategic property contract, the agent introduction fee 
was increased to reflect changes in the market and maintain the Fund’s 
competitive position. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 None 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 (b) No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That Members note the report. 
 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 Wirral’s contract procedure rules require contract extensions to be reported to 
elected members. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach 
  Head of Merseyside Pension Fund 
  telephone:  (0151) 242 1309 
  email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 114



 
APPENDICES 

None 

 

 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 115



 
 
 

Page 116



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2014 

 

SUBJECT: NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report requests nominations to attend the National Association of Pension Funds 
(NAPF) Local Authority Conference 2014 to be held in Gloucester from 19 May to 21 
May 2014. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The NAPF Local Authority Conference is a specialist pension event for Local 
Authorities, designed to look at the ever-changing Local Government Pension 
Scheme.   

 
2.2 This year’s conference, “The Changing Shape of the LGPS” looks at the challenges of 

the  introduction of the new scheme in 2014, maturing funds and increasing opt outs.  
The agenda includes:  

 
• The Local Government Minister’s roadmap for reform 
• The delivery of the new scheme and what still needs to be done 
• Investment management fees in the LGPS 
• What a changing political environment might mean for the future of the scheme 

 

2.3 Merseyside Pension Fund is a member of the NAPF which represents some 10 million 
employees in pension schemes.  The NAPF seeks to make effective representation to 
encourage provision as well as sound stewardship of pension fund assets. 

 
2.4 MPF has been represented at all previous NAPF Local Authority Conferences usually 

by the Chair of Pensions Committee and party spokespersons. 
 
2.5   Accommodation will be required for the nights of 19 and 20 May 2014. 
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 The Fund is required to demonstrate that Members of Pensions Committee have been 
adequately trained.  This conference is a recognised training opportunity. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 117



4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options have been considered 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 
implications for partner organisations arising out of this report. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The cost of attendance plus two nights’ accommodation will be £3
[...]
COMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The conference forms a part of the Members’ development plan approved by 
Committee in January 2014. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach 
  Head of Pension Fund 
  telephone:  (0151) 242 1309 
  email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

NONE 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

NONE 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

Page 122



 

Page 123



 

Page 124



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2014 

 

SUBJECT: CUNARD BUILDING 

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on developments in relation to the 
disposal of the Cunard Building. 

 
1.2 The appendix to the report contains exempt information.  This is by virtue of 

paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmen Act 1972, i.e. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 In November 2013, a report was brought to this Committee providing an update on 
negotiations with Liverpool City Council regarding the Cunard Building. 

 
2.3 Negotiations reached a successful conclusion in February 2014 and the transaction 

completed on 7 March 2014. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options have been considered 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 
implications for partner organisations arising out of this report. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The financial implications are set out in the appendix. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 125



8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are none ar

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor A R McLachlan (Chair) 
 
 Councillors G Watt 

G Davies 
T Harney 
AER Jones 

H Smith 
M Hornby 
C Povall 
P Doughty 
 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
 

 Mr P Goodwin (UNISON) 
   
Apologies Councillors P Glasman 

J Fulham 
P Tweed 
P Hurley 
 
Mr P McCarthy (Non District Council 
Employers) 
Mr P Wiggins (UNISON) 

 
 

92 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

93 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director Transformation and Resources submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 January, 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 



94 AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  
 
Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and 
presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension Scheme Year 
ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the Audit Plan be noted. 
 

95 LGPS UPDATE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed Members 
on the current position of the regulatory framework of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) and provided an update on the collaborative project between 
Merseyside and Cheshire Pension Funds on implementing the New Scheme from 1 
April 2014. 
 
The report also covered the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board report on the call for 
evidence on the structural reform of the LGPS and Merseyside Pension Fund’s 
response to the consultation on the “Transforming Rehabilitation Programme the 
Local Government Pension Scheme”. A copy of the response was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, outlined the key issues in the report and 
responded to Members questions. In response to a question from a member of the 
Committee regarding the impact on staff arising from the additional workload as a 
result of the transfer of a significant number of Probation membership records from 
Merseyside Pension Fund to Greater Manchester Pension Fund she confirmed that 
there was a project plan in place and the situation would be monitored and if 
necessary further resource would be sought from appropriate third parties. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

96 COMPLIANCE MANUAL  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources sought of a revised 
Compliance Manual. 
 
Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund, outlined the key issues and major 
changes outlined in the report. He informed the Committee that the Compliance 
Manual set out the powers, duties and responsibilities of officers in respect of the 
financial services legislative and regulatory regimes relevant to MPF. Although the 
Pension Fund was not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) the 
manual incorporated, where appropriate, best practice as set out by the FCA and the 
codes of other professional bodies. 
 
It was reported that the manual was due for review every three years and should 
have been reviewed in 2011. This review was postponed for a year to assess the 
implications of Wirral’s new senior management structure and Constitutional 
changes. The existing Compliance Manual had been approved by Pensions 
Committee on 20 March 2012. The Compliance Manual would be due for formal 
review by the Pensions Committee in 2017. 
 



The revised Compliance Manual was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved – That the revised Compliance Manual be approved. 
 

97 MPF CONTRACTS  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed Members 
of the extension of three MPF contracts, under delegated authority. 
 
It was reported that the Pensions Committee had first approved the appointment of 
Colliers in 2010 for a period of four years with the option to extend for a further two 
years.  Colliers had been appointed at that time as the preferred supplier ranking first 
overall and quoting the lowest price. Officers had assessed the quality of the service 
provision since then as fully satisfactory and, in view of the competitive bid at the 
initial tender stage and the costs/resources of retendering, had exercised the option 
to extend for a further two years. 
 
Members were informed that the contract for strategic property advice had been let 
from 1 January 2010 for a period of four years with an option to extend for a further 
two years. CBRE had been appointed at that time as the preferred supplier ranking 
first overall and quoting the lowest price. Officers had assessed the quality of the 
service provision since then as fully satisfactory and, in view of the competitive bid at 
the initial tender stage and the costs/resources of retendering, had exercised the 
option to extend for a further two years. 
 
It was reported that the Fund had sought a waiver of the contract procedure rules to 
allow an extension of the existing contract with one of its independent advisors for a 
further 24 months. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

98 NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources requested 
nominations to attend the National Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Local 
Authority Conference 2014 to be held in Gloucester from 19 May to 21 May 2014. 
Members noted that given the proximity of the local government elections it may be 
difficult to for members to commit to this event and therefore the scope should be 
widened to invite those members not present at this meeting of the Pensions 
Committee 
 
Resolved - That  
 

1. the Pensions Committee agree to send a delegation to attend the 
National Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Local Authority 
Conference 2014 to be held in Gloucester from 19 May to 21 May 
2014. 

2. Members of the Pensions Committee not in attendance at the 
Pensions Committee meeting on 24 March, 2014 be invited to 
attend this event. 

 



99 LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources requested 
nominations to attend the eleventh Annual LGPS Trustees’ conference in 
Bournemouth organised by the Local Government Pensions Committee. Peter 
Wallach informed the Committee that the amended date for this conference would be 
from 18-19 June 2014. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. the Pensions Committee agree to send a delegation to attend the 
Annual LGPS Trustees’ Conference. 

2. noting that this date is post local elections, provisional names of 
attendees be forwarded to Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions. 

 
100 CUNARD BUILDING  

 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided the 
Pensions Committee with an update on developments in relation to the disposal of 
the Cunard Building. 
 
The appendix to the report contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmen Act 1972, i.e. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
It was reported that In November 2013, a report had been brought to the Pension 
Committee that provided an update on negotiations with Liverpool City Council 
regarding the Cunard Building. Negotiations had reached a successful conclusion in 
February 2014 and the transaction was completed on 7 March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

101 IMWP MINUTES  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided the 
Pensions Committee with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party 
(IMWP) held on 20 February 2014. It was noted that the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources had been omitted from the register of attendees. 
 
The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 20 February 2014, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the addition of the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources as an attendee at this meeting, the minutes of 
the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 20 February 2014 be 
approved. 
 



102 GRWP MINUTES  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided members 
with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held 23 January 
2014. 
 
An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 23 January 2014, 
contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) 
held 23 January 2014 be approved. 
 

103 TUNSGATE DEVELOPMENT  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided the 
Pensions Committee with a review of options considered by the Fund’s property 
advisers, for the Tunsgate Shopping Centre, Guildford and sought their approval for 
the course of action advised by CBRE.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report, the report from CBRE, contained exempt information. This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
It was reported that the Fund owned a portfolio of properties around the UK and this 
report formed part of an assessment by the Fund’s property advisers of that portfolio. 
In January 2013, the Pensions Committee had considered and approved a 
recommendation in relation to a refurbishment of the Tunsgate Shopping Centre. 
Following a feasibility study and further assessment of the situation, the advisers 
believed that a more significant redevelopment was appropriate to take advantage of 
the strengthening property market and Tunsgate’s particular characteristics. All 
procurement would be undertaken in accordance with Wirral’s contract procedure 
rules. 
 
Resolved - That  
 

1. the recommendation of the Fund’s property advisers be approved. 
2. the officers be authorised to implement that option in conjunction 

with CBRE. 
 

104 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
On a motion by Councillor Ann McLachlan and seconded by Councillor Harry Smith it 
was; 
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 



of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion. 
 

105 TUNSGATE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The appendix to the report on Tunsgate Square was exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3. 
 

106 CUNARD BUILDING EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on the Cunard Building was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

107 IMWP MINUTES 20/02/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on IMWP Minutes 20 February, 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

108 GRWP MINUTES 23/01/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on GRWP Minutes 23 January, 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

109 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
As this was the last meeting of this municipal year the Chair offered thanks to the 
officers for their support and hard work in delivering and upholding the Pension Fund.  
She also offered her best wishes to those Members of the Committee who would be 
seeking re-election in the forthcoming local elections. 
 
Members of the Committee then recorded their thanks to Councillor Pat Glasman for 
so effectively Chairing the meetings of the Pensions Committee and also for her 
attendance at forums on behalf of the Pensions Committee. 
 
 


